WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Kirton McConkie, P.C. 50 East South Temple Street, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Attn: Loyal Hulme

Tax ID No.

26-34-300-009 (partial)

26-34-300-010

24.33.426.001 (partial)

12905943 12/19/2018 11:56:00 AM \$30.00 Book - 10739 Pg - 7739-7745 ADAM GARDINER Recorder, Salt Lake County, UT OLD REPUBLIC TITLE DRAPER/OREM BY: eCASH, DEPUTY - EF 7 P.

DEED OF TRUST

THIS DEED OF TRUST ("Deed of Trust") is made and executed as of December 12, 2018, by DANSIE LAND, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, as trustor ("Trustor"), located at 7070 West 13090 South Herriman Highway, Herriman, UT, 84096, to FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, as trustee ("Trustee"), located 215 South State Street, Suite 380, Salt Lake City, UT, 84111 in favor and for the benefit of (a) First American Exchange Company as Qualified Intermediary for Exchange Number 498213 (re: Richard P. Dansie, Successor Trustee of that certain Irrevocable Living Trust dated March 20, 1982, also known as the Jesse H. Dansie Trust (consisting of two trusts: The Home Trust (87-610190) and the Ranch Trust (87-6190191), as disclosed by a Declaration of Trust recorded March 15, 1990, in the official records of Salt Lake County, Utah as Entry Number 4893091 in Book 6205 at page 696), (b) Tiffany B. Janzen as Successor Trustee of The Jesse Rodney Dansie Living Trust dated October 29, 2009, (c) First American Exchange Company as Qualified Intermediary for Exchange Number 498213 (re: Richard P. Dansie and Dixie M. Dansie, husband and wife), (d) Joyce M. Taylor, an individual, (e) Bonnie R. Parkin, an individual, and (f) First American Exchange Company as Qualified Intermediary for Exchange Number 498262 (re: Richard P. Dansie and Dixie M. Dansie, Trustees for the Richard P. and Dixie M. Dansie Trust under Trust dated April 17, 2009) (collectively "Beneficiary"), located at 7070 West 13090 South Herriman Highway, Herriman, UT, 84096.

WITNESSETH:

TRUSTOR DOES HEREBY IRREVOCABLY GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, TRANSFER, CONVEY AND WARRANT TO TRUSTEE, IN TRUST, the following described property situated in Salt Lake County, State of Utah:

See description on Exhibit A attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

Together with all buildings, fixtures, improvements now or hereafter located thereon, attached thereto or used in connection therewith, and all rights of way, easement, tenements, hereditaments, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, now or hereafter acquired, used or enjoyed with said property, or any part thereof (collectively, with the real property described in <u>Exhibit A</u>, the "**Property**");

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING payment of the indebtedness evidenced by a promissory

note (sometimes referred to herein as the "Note") of even date herewith in the principal sum of SEVENTEEN MILLION TWO HUNDRED NINETY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$17,293,900.00) made by Trustor, payable to the order of Beneficiary at the times, in the manner and with interest as therein set forth, and any extensions and/or renewals or modifications thereof.

TO PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST, TRUSTOR AGREES:

- 1 To materially comply with all laws affecting the Property and; not to knowingly commit, suffer or permit any act upon the Property in material violation of law.
 - 2. To pay before delinquency all taxes and assessments affecting the Property.
- 3. Should Trustor fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided, then Beneficiary or Trustee, but without obligation so to do and without releasing Trustor from any obligation hereof, may, with thirty (30) days prior written notice to Trustor: (i) make or do the same in such manner and to such extent as either may deem reasonably necessary to protect the security hereof; (ii) commence, appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security hereof or the rights of powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; (iii) pay, purchase, contest, or compromise any encumbrance, charge or lien which in the judgment of either appears to be prior or superior hereto; and (iv) in exercising any such powers, incur any reasonable liability, expend whatever amounts in its reasonable discretion it may deem necessary therefor, including cost of evidence of title, employ counsel, and pay any reasonable fees.
- 4. To pay immediately, upon written demand, pay all sums expended hereunder by Beneficiary or Trustee, with interest from date of expenditure at the rate set forth in the Note until paid, and the repayment thereof shall be secured hereby.

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

- 5. All or portions of the Property may be released as collateral and security under this Deed of Trust pursuant to the terms, conditions and provisions of the Note.
- 6. Should the Property or any part thereof be taken or damaged by reason of any public improvement or condemnation proceeding, or damaged by fire, or earthquake, or in any other manner, Trustor and not Beneficiary shall be entitled to all compensation, awards, and other payments or relief therefor.
- 7. Notwithstanding any language or provisions to the contrary herein, in the event of any default, breach or failure on the part of Trustor to perform any obligation, or do any act, required under this Deed of Trust, Trustor shall have a thirty (30) day period after written notice of such default, breach or failure is received by Trustor from Trustee or Beneficiary in order to cure or remedy same. In addition, if such default, breach or failure cannot reasonably be cured or remedied within such thirty (30) day period, then, provided Trustor commences such cure or remedy within such thirty (30) day period and diligently pursues such cure or remedy thereafter, Trustor shall have such time as is reasonably necessary to complete such cure or remedy.
- 8. If Trustor is in default under the Deed of Trust beyond any notice, cure and grace periods described herein, Beneficiary may commence any such action against Trustor or the Property which are available under applicable law.

- 9. The failure on the part of Beneficiary to promptly enforce any right hereunder shall not operate as a waiver of such right and the waiver by Beneficiary of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other or subsequent default
- 10. Time is of the essence hereof. Upon default (beyond any applicable notice, cure and grace periods described herein) by Trustor in the performance or payment of any obligation or indebtedness secured hereby or in the performance of any agreement hereunder, all sums secured hereby shall immediately become due and payable at the option of Trustor. In the event of such default (beyond any applicable notice, cure and grace periods described herein), Beneficiary may execute or cause Trustee to execute a written notice of default and of election to cause the Property to be sold to satisfy the obligations hereof, and Trustee shall file such notice for record in each county wherein the Property or some part or parcel thereof is situated. Beneficiary also shall deposit with Trustee, a copy of the Note and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.
- After the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recordation of said notice of default, and notice of default and notice of sale having been given as then required by law, Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell the Property on the date and at the time and place designated in said notice of sale at public auction to the highest bidder, the purchase price payable in lawful money of the United States at the time of sale. The person conducting the sale may, for any cause he deems expedient, postpone the sale from time to time until it shall be completed and, in every case, notice of postponement shall be given by public declaration thereof or such other means allowed by law by such person at the time and place last appointed for the sale, provided, if the sale is postponed for longer than allowed by law beyond the day designated in the notice of sale, notice thereof shall be given in the same manner as the original notice of sale. Trustee shall execute and deliver to the purchaser its deed conveying the Property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recitals in the deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Beneficiary, may bid at the sale. Trustee shall apply the proceeds of the sale to payment of (1) the actual and reasonable costs and expenses of exercising the power of sale and of the sale, including the payment of the Trustee's and attorneys' fees; (2) cost of any evidence of title procured in connection with such sale and revenue stamps on Trustee's deed; (3) all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at the interest rate set forth in the Note from date of expenditure; (4) all other sums then secured hereby; and (5) the remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, or the Trustee, in its discretion, may deposit the balance of such proceeds with the County Clerk of the county in which the sale took place.
- 12. Upon the occurrence of any default hereunder (beyond any applicable notice, cure and grace periods described herein), Beneficiary shall have the option to declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable and foreclose this Deed of Trust in the manner provided by law for the foreclosure of mortgages on real property and Beneficiary shall be entitled to recover in such proceeding all actual and reasonable costs and expenses incident thereto, including a reasonable attorney's fee in such amount as shall be fixed by the court.
- 13. Beneficiary may appoint a successor trustee at any time by filing for record in the office of the County Recorder of each county in which the Property or some part thereof is situated, a substitution of trustee. From the time the substitution is filed for record, the new trustee shall succeed to all the powers, duties, authority and title of the trustee named herein or of any successor trustee. Each such substitution shall be executed and acknowledged, and notice thereof shall be given and proof thereof made, in the manner provided by law.

- 14. This Deed of Trust shall apply to, inure to the benefit of, and bind all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. In this Deed of Trust, whenever the context requires, the masculine gender includes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plural.
- 15. Trustee accepts this trust when this Deed of Trust, duly executed and acknowledged, is made a public record as provided by law. Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Trustor, Beneficiary, or Trustee shall be a party, unless brought by Trustee.
- 16. This Deed of Trust shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Utah.
- 17. All notices, reports, requests or other instruments required or permitted hereunder, shall be in writing, signed by the party giving or making the same, and shall be sent hand-delivered, effective upon receipt, sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier, effective upon receipt, or sent by United States registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, with return receipt requested, deemed effective on the earlier of the day of actual delivery as shown by the addressee's return receipt or the expiration of three (3) business days after the date of mailing, addressed to the party intended to receive the same at the address set forth above or at such other address as shall be given in writing by any party to another.
- 18. The parties acknowledge that the Property may be subject to one or more deeds of trust, mortgages, or other liens, which shall be superior to this Deed of Trust (the "Existing Encumbrances"). Unless otherwise specifically requested by the current trustees, lien holders and/or beneficiaries of the Existing Encumbrances, this Deed of Trust shall, in all respects, be subordinate to all such Existing Encumbrances.

[SIGNATURE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustor has caused this Deed of Trust to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

TRUSTOR:

DANSIE LAND, LLC,

a Utah limited liability company

By: Richard P. Dansie

Its: Manager

STATE OF UTAH)
	:ss
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)

On this 12 day of December, 2018, before me 150110 M. North , a notary public, personally appeared RICHARD P. DANSIE, as Manager of Dansie Land, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, proved on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscribed to in this document, and acknowledged that they executed the same in such capacity on behalf of such limited liability company.

PRISCILLA M. NATH
Notary Public
State of Utah
Comm. No. 688598
My Comm. Expires April 20, 2020

NOTARY PUBLIC

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

A portion of the SE1/4 and SW1/4 of Section 33, and a portion of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Herriman, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the South ¹/₄ Corner of Section 34, T3S, R2W, SLB&M; thence N89°53'28"W along the Section line 1,208.30 feet; thence N0°14'55"W 892.87 feet to the Centerline of Herriman Highway; thence S75°27'00"W along the centerline of Herriman Highway 540.19 feet; thence N14°33'00"W 291.12 feet; thence N09°46'30"E 118.34 feet; thence N80°13'32"W 249.70 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 233.50 feet a distance of 58.01 feet through a central angle of 14°14'07" Chord: N87°20'35"W 57.86 feet; thence S85°32'20"W 266.65 feet; thence West 302.43 feet; thence N00°18'05"W along the Section line 146.80 feet to the Northwest Corner of the SW1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 34; thence N89°55'34"W along the 1/16th (40 acre) line 191.38 feet; thence North 259.46 feet; thence East 500.67 feet; thence S4°36'14"E 95.72 feet; thence Easterly along the arc of a nontangent curve to the left having a radius of 970.00 feet (radius bears: N03°45'34"W) a distance of 11.88 feet through a central angle of 00°42'06" Chord: N85°53'23"E 11.88 feet; thence N85°32'20"E 95.00 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 1,030.00 feet a distance of 80.20 feet through a central angle of 04°27'40" Chord: N87°46'10"E 80.18 feet; thence East 27.93 feet; thence North 90.00 feet; thence East 212.10 feet; thence S80°13'30"E 334.44 feet; thence S09°46'30"W 100.00 feet; thence S80°13'30"E 183.48 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 270.00 feet a distance of 228.14 feet through a central angle of 48°24'49" Chord: N75°34'05"E 221.42 feet; thence N51°21'40"E 73.15 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the right with a radius of 230.00 feet a distance of 154.11 feet through a central angle of 38°23'25" Chord: N70°33'23"E 151.24 feet; thence N89°39'55"E 10.14 feet; thence Northerly along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the right having a radius of 653.00 feet (radius bears: N89°29'11"E) a distance of 167.49 feet through a central angle of 14°41'46" Chord: N06°50'04"E 167.03 feet; thence S75°49'03"E 87.00 feet; thence Northeasterly along the arc of a non-tangent curve to the right having a radius of 566.00 feet (radius bears: S75°49'03"E) a distance of 279.53 feet through a central angle of 28°17'49" Chord: N28°19'51"E 276.70 feet; thence N42°28'46"E 487.83 feet; thence along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 834.00 feet a distance of 622.30 feet through a central angle of 42°45'07" Chord: N21°06'12"E 607.96 feet; thence N00°19'35"W 54.09 feet; thence West 33.99 feet; thence N0°19'35"W 1044.34 feet to the 1/16th (40 acre) line; thence S89°49'23"E along the 1/16th (40 acre) line 1,574.27 feet to the Center 1/16th Corner of the NE1/4 of Section 34; thence S0°07'34"E along the 1/16th (40 acre) line 1,342.76 feet to the Northerly line of Plat "B", WESTERN CREEK Subdivision, according to the Official Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence S79°59'39"W along said plat 6.09 feet; thence S0°12'42"E along said plat 779.78 feet; thence N89°59'57"W 132.48 feet; thence South 187.10 feet; thence N71°29'13"E 140.30 feet to the west line of said plat; thence South along said plat 37.63 feet; thence N71°07'20"E 4.93 feet to the 1/16th (40 acre) line; thence S0°07'34"E along the 1/16th (40 acre) line 82.51 feet; thence N89°55'05"W 165.00 feet; thence S0°07'34"E 264.36 feet to the north line of CHRISTOFFERSEN ESTATES Subdivision, according to the Official Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder; thence N89°51'03"W along said plat 1,163.36

feet to the 1/4 Section line; thence S0°10'55"E 1,322.27 feet to the point of beginning. **AND ALSO** A portion of the NW1/4 of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Herriman, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located S89°53'28"E along the Section line 1,441.21 feet and North 2,926.28 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 34, T4S, R2W, SLB&M; thence N00°14'07"W 794.10 feet; thence S89°50'23"E 655.58 feet; thence S00°19'35"E 792.27 feet; thence West 656.83 feet to the point of beginning.

LESS AND EXCEPT a portion of the SE1/4 of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Herriman, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southwest Corner of COLTON SUBDIVISION, according to the Official Plat thereof on file in the Office of the Salt Lake County Recorder, located N00°10'55"W along the ¼ Section line 1,474.42 feet and East 635.19 feet from the South 1/4 Corner of Section 34, T3S, R2W, SLB&M; thence North along said plat 751.85 feet; thence N65°37'45"E along said plat 609.50 feet; thence South along said plat 358.00 feet; thence S71°29'00"W along said plat 300.00 feet to the east line of that Real Property described in Deed Book 8700 Page 1265 of the Official Records of Salt Lake County; thence South along said deed 459.41 feet; thence S71°28'59"W along said deed and along that Real Property described in Deed 10446 Page 2329 of the Official Records of Salt Lake County, and along the Southerly line of said COLTON SUBDIVISION 285.50 feet to the to the point of beginning.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT a portion of the NW1/4 of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Herriman, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located S89°53'28"E along the Section line 1,441.21 feet and North 2,926.28 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 34, T4S, R2W, SLB&M; thence N00°14'07"W 794.10 feet; thence S89°50'23"E 655.58 feet; thence S00°19'35"E 792.27 feet; thence West 656.83 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT a portion of the NW1/4 & NE1/4 of Section 34, Township 3 South, Range 2 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, Herriman, Utah, more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point located S89°53'28"E along the Section line 2,404.05 feet and North 2,928.11 feet from the Southwest Corner of Section 34, T4S, R2W, SLB&M; thence N00°19'35"W 1,044.34 feet to the Section line; thence S89°49'23"E along the Section line 924.26 feet; thence South 1,041.47 feet; thence West 918.30 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO LESS AND EXCEPT any portion of Herriman Highway (Highway U-111) and any public roadways previously dedicated.

Composite Area: 133.03+/- Acres

4852-3826-2146